Notice accounts w ith UBS (including restricted balances) 0.000 21,598 -   -   21,598

Financial liabilities

BCG/BCV New  Building loan 2.943 3,900 15,600 51,000 70,500

(in thousands of Swiss francs)

Interest rate at

reporting date

1 year or

less
1-5 years

Later than 5

years
Total

December 31, 2015 %

Financial assets

Funds invested w ith AFF (including restricted balances

and strategic cash)
0.000 375,011   -   - 375,011

Short-term investments w ith Credit Suisse 0.000 47,000   -   - 47,000

Notice accounts w ith UBS (including restricted balances) 0.000 21,598   -   - 21,598

Financial liabilities

BCG/BCV New  Building loan 2.802 19,900 15,600 54,900 90,400

(in thousands of Swiss francs)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

If the average interest rate during the year had been

50 basis points higher or lower, the interest income or

interest expense would have been affected as follows:

Increase (+) / decrease (-)

in basis points
Effect on surplus

(in thousands of Swiss francs)

2016

Financial assets

Funds invested w ith AFF +50 1,875

-50 -1,875

Term deposits w ith Raiffeissen +50 91

-50 -91

Notice accounts w ith Société Générale +50 5

-50 -5

Notice accounts w ith UBS +50 108

-50 -108

WIPO ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016

69

NOTE 27: EXCHANGE GAIN AND LOSS

Gain Loss

Net Impact

2016

Net impact

2015

PCT system fees gain/(loss)

Accounts receivable 217 -97 120 31

PCT fees received 5,571 -407 5,164 -686

PCT International Searching Authority 799 -849 -50 4,427

Total PCT system fees realized gain/(loss) 6,587 -1,353 5,234 3,772

PCT bank accounts 603 -1,146 -543 -1,765

PCT current accounts and debtors 577 -156 421 989

Total PCT system fees unrealized gain/(loss) 1,180 -1,302 -122 -776

Total PCT system fees gain/(loss) 7,767 -2,655 5,112 2,996

Arbitration and Mediation gain/(loss)

Arbitration and Mediation bank accounts 95 -78 17 -24

Arbitration and Mediation other assets and liabilities 61 -84 -23 23

Total Arbitration and Mediation unrealized gain/(loss) 156 -162 -6 -1

Other gain/(loss)

Accounts payable 1,834 -1,666 168 495

Total other realized gain/(loss) 1,834 -1,666 168 495

Bank accounts 1,242 -1,345 -103 457

Special Account bank accounts 9 -10 -1 -42

Other assets and liabilities 4,659 -4,190 469 -94

Total other unrealized gain/(loss) 5,910 -5,545 365 321

Total other gain/(loss) 7,744 -7,211 533 816

Total exchange gain/(loss) 15,667 -10,028 5,639 3,811

(in thousands of Swiss francs)

The Organization realizes exchange gains and losses

on accounts payable and accounts receivable

transactions incurred in currencies other than Swiss

francs based on the exchange rate in effect on the

date of the transaction. Exchange gains and losses

are realized on international filing fees and handling

fees under the PCT where these are received by the

Organization in currencies other than Swiss francs,

and on payments made to ISAs under the PCT which

are valued in the currency of the ISA but collected by

WIPO in Swiss francs or by the national receiving